

**Information Governance**

The Green  
1 Roger Dowley Court  
Russia Lane  
London  
E2 9NJ

**Telephone:** 020 7655 4131

**Email** [elft.foi@nhs.net](mailto:elft.foi@nhs.net)

**Website:** <https://www.elft.nhs.uk>

30 July 2020

**Our reference: FOI DA3484**

I am responding to your request for information received 30 June 2020. This has been treated as a request under the Freedom of Information Act 2000.

I am now enclosing a response which is attached to the end of this letter. Please do not hesitate to contact me on the contact details above if you have any further queries.

Yours sincerely,

Keshia Harvey  
Information Governance Manager

If you are dissatisfied with the Trust's response to your FOIA request then you should contact us and we will arrange for an internal review of this decision. If you remain dissatisfied with the decision following our response to your complaint, you may write to the Information Commissioner for a decision under Section 50 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000. The Information Commissioner can be contacted at:

Information Commissioner's Office  
Wycliff House  
Water Lane  
Wilmslow  
Cheshire  
SK9 5AF

Tel: 0303 123 1113  
Web: [www.ico.org.uk](http://www.ico.org.uk)

**Please note that the data supplied is not allowed to be re-used and/or published without the explicit consent of East London NHS Foundation Trust. Please contact the signatory to request permission if this is your intention**

Chair: Mark Lam

*We care*

Chief Executive: Dr Navina Evans CBE

*We respect*

*We are inclusive*

**Request:**

**Question 1. How many patients do you currently have accessing your CAMHS community services (including Tier 2 and Tier 3)?**

Answer: The Trust currently has 5694 patients accessing CAMHS community services.

**Question 2. How many patients were discharged from your CAMHS waiting lists in each month from February 2019 to May 2020?**

Answer: Please see the table below.

<b>Month-Year</b>	<b>Discharges from waiting lists</b>
February 2019	126
March 2019	82
April 2019	80
May 2019	99
June 2019	103
July 2019	110
August 2019	24
September 2019	51
October 2019	95
November 2019	71
December 2019	92
January 2020	76
February 2020	114
March 2020	109
April 2020	91
May 2020	83

**Question 3. How many patients have been discharged from CAMHS services in each month from February 2019 to May 2020?**

Answer: Please see the table below

<b>Month-Year</b>	<b>Discharges</b>
February 2019	755
March 2019	886
April 2019	877
May 2019	825
June 2019	814
July 2019	1079
August 2019	921
September 2019	814
October 2019	883
November 2019	960

Chair: Mark Lam

Chief Executive: Dr Navina Evans CBE

*We care*

*We respect*

*We are inclusive*

Month-Year	Discharges
December 2019	1042
January 2020	825
February 2020	1029
March 2020	1246
April 2020	739
May 2020	584

**Question 4. What were the number of patients accepted for treatment under CAMHS services (including Tier 2 and Tier 3 CAMHS services) each month from February 2019 to May 2020?**

Answer: Please see the table below

Month-Year	Patients accepted for treatment
February 2019	689
March 2019	817
April 2019	794
May 2019	970
June 2019	839
July 2019	975
August 2019	569
September 2019	958
October 2019	1190
November 2019	1093
December 2019	972
January 2020	1213
February 2020	1119
March 2020	854
April 2020	236
May 2020	378

**Question 5. How many referrals have you received for CAMHS treatment each month from February 2019 to May 2020?**

Answer: Please see the table below

<b>Month-Year</b>	<b>Referrals received for CAMHS treatment</b>
February 2019	414
March 2019	444
April 2019	396
May 2019	344
June 2019	310
July 2019	438
August 2019	336
September 2019	442
October 2019	522
November 2019	571
December 2019	425
January 2020	623
February 2020	624
March 2020	583
April 2020	346
May 2020	342